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THURSDAY
April 27, 2000

* * *

CONVENE MEETING

Receive comments from area public officials, community and civic leaders, and private
citizens. Report by the Houston District.

Approved 1.

2.

3.

4.

Approval of Minutes of the March 30, 2000, meetings of the Texas
Transportation Commission

Transportation Planning
Appointment of one member to the Port Authority Advisory Committee (MO)

Aviation
Various Counties - Various Sponsors - Approval of Funding for Airport
Improvement Projects (MO)

Promulgation of Administrative Rules Under Title 43, Texas Administrative
Code, Part I, Pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act, the Government
Code, Chapter 2001:
a. Proposed Adoption

(1) Chapter 1 - Management (MO)
Repeal of §1.83 and §1.84, Amendments to §1.82 and §1.85, and
New §1.83 and §1.84 (Advisory Committees)

(2) Chapter 15 - Transportation Planning and Programming
(MO)
Amendments to §15.55, Construction Cost Participation (Federal,
State, and Local Participation - Off-System Bridge
Replacement/Rehabilitation Program)



108173

b. Final Adoption
(1) Chapter 5 - Finance (MO)

New §§5.41-5.44, Payment of Fees for Department Goods and
Services

108174

108175

108176

108177

108178

108179

c. Rule Review
(1) In accordance with Section 9-10.13, Article IX of the General

Appropriations Act, and Government Code, §2001.039, as added
by Senate Bill 178, 76th Legislature, Review of 43 TAC §§9.70-
9.73, Maintenance Project Contracts; §§22.20-22.22, Use of State
Intellectual Property; §28.30, Permit for Over Axle and Over Gross
Weight Tolerances; §29.2, Removal and Storage of Personal
Property; §29.3, Local Government Assistance; §29.4, Joint Use of
Highway Right of Way; §29.5, Maintenance of Designated
Highways in Incorporated Cities, Towns, or Villages; §29.6, Signs
on State Highway Right of Way; §§29.21-29.26, Debarment of
Maintenance Contractors; and §§29.41-29.50, Operation of State-
Owned Ferries (MO)

(2) In accordance with Section 9-10.13, Article IX of the General
Appropriations Act, and Government Code, §2001.039, as added
by Senate Bill 178, 76th Legislature, Readoption of 43 TAC
§§15.1-15.8, Transportation Planning; §15.21, Distribution and
Availability of Data; §§15.40-15.42, Texas Highway Trunk
System; §§15.70-15.76, International Bridges; §§15.80-15.93,
Transportation Corporations; §§21.171-21.312, Road Utility
Districts; §§25.50^25.55, Bicycle Road Use; and §§27.11-27.20,
Texas Turnpike Authority (MO)

Programs
a. Jefferson County - IH 10 - Tender a proposal for the construction of

frontage roads and ramps from FM 364 to Walden Road (MO)
b. Various Counties - Approve additional district discretionary

programming authority for project development (MO)
c. Harris County - Authorization to enter into agreements with the

Metropolitan Transit Authority of Harris County, setting out
responsibilities relating to the implementation of value pricing on high
occupancy vehicle lanes operated by METRO on US 290 and IH 10 (MO)

State Infrastructure Bank
a. Haskell and Jones Counties - City of Stamford - In accordance with 43

TAC §6.32 (e), consider granting approval of an application from the City
of Stamford to borrow $300,000 to fund the cost of relocating utilities
required by the rehabilitation of Business US 277 (MO)
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108181
108182

108183

108184

108185

108186

108187

108188

State Infrastructure Bank (Cont.)
b. Williamson County - City of Round Rock - Pursuant to 43 TAC §6.32

(c), consider granting preliminary approval of an application from the City
of Round Rock to borrow $16,000,000 to fund the cost of acquiring right
of way and adjusting utilities required by the construction of SH 45 within
the city (MO)

Contracts (MOs) (see attached itemized lists)
a. Award or rejection of highway improvement contracts:

(1) Maintenance
(2) Highway and Building Construction

b. Contract Claim
Various Counties - Project CM 96(798)1 - Claim by Austin Traffic
Signal Construction Co. for additional compensation (MO)

Routine Minute Orders
a. Speed Zones

Various Counties - Establish or alter regulatory and construction speed
zones on various sections of highways in the state (MO)

b. Load Zones
Various Counties - Revision of load restrictions on various roads and
bridges on the state highway system (MO)

c. Highway Designation
Hunt County - SH 24, SH 50, SH 224, BS 24-B and BS 224-B -
(1) Designate a new location as SH 24/SH 50, from the intersection of
SH 24/50, north of the city of Commerce, westward and southward to
the intersection of SH 224 and SH 24/SH 50; (2) Redesignate the
former location of SH 24/SH 50 as SH 224, from the new location of
SH 24/SH 50, north of Commerce, southward and westward to the new
location of SH 24/SH 50; (3) Redesignate the current location of
BS 24-B as BS 224-B, from SH 224 eastward and northward to
SH 224 (MO)

d. Right of Way Disposition, Purchase and Lease
(1) Aransas County - SH 35 - At the Copano Bay Causeway -

Consider the sale of a tract of surplus right of way to the abutting
landowner (MO)

(2) Cass County - US 59 - Approximately 4 miles north of Queen
City - Consider the exchange of a surplus drainage easement for a
parcel of needed right of way (MO)
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Routine Minute Orders (Cont.)
d. Right of Way Disposition, Purchase and Lease

(3) Harris County - IH 45 - At El Dorado Boulevard in Houston -
Consider the future exchange of drainage easements (MO)

(4) Hays County - Old SH 80 - At the Blanco River - Consider the
quitclaim of surplus right of way and any improvements to the
abutting landowners (MO)

(5) Hidalgo County - US 83 - Southeast corner at FM 1015 in
Weslaco - Consider the quitclaim of a surplus roadside park to
comply with a reversionary clause (MO)

(6) Lubbock County - FM 1730 - At County Road 76 - Consider the
sale of a surplus right of way easement (MO)

(7) Panola County - SH 43 - At FM 959 Northeast of Tatum -
Consider the exchange of surplus right of way for needed right of
way (MO)

(8) Webb County - SH Loop 20 - At Century Boulevard in Laredo -
Consider the sale of a tract of surplus right of way to the abutting
landowner (MO)

e. Donations to the Department
108195 (1) Burnet County - RM 963 - From US 281 to Shady Grove Road in

Burnet - Consider the acceptance of a land donation (MO)
108196 (2) Travis County - SH 71 - From RM 2244 to RM 620 east of Bee

Cave - Consider the acceptance of a land donation (MO)

f. Eminent Domain Proceedings
108197 Various Counties - Request for eminent domain proceedings on

noncontrolled and controlled access highways (see attached itemized lists)
(MO)

9. Executive Session Pursuant to Government Code, Chapter 551
a. Section 551.071 - Consultation with and advice from legal counsel
b. Section 551.072 - Discussion of real property purchase, exchange, lease,

donations
c. Section 551.074 - Discuss the evaluation, designation, reassignment, and

duties of the individual district engineers, division directors, and office
directors

OPEN COMMENT PERIOD - At the conclusion of all other agenda items, the
commission will allow an open comment period, not to exceed one hour, to receive
public comment on any other matter that is under the jurisdiction of the commission. No
action will be taken. Each speaker will be allowed a maximum of three minutes.
Speakers must be signed up prior to the beginning of the open comment period.



Individuals have notified the department that comments may be made regarding the draw
bridge at Quintana and scenic byways.

ADJOURN
* * *

NOTE:
Enumerated agenda items are assigned numbers for ease of reference only, and will not
necessarily be considered by the commission in that particular order.

Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may need auxiliary aids
or services, such as interpreters for persons who are deaf or hearing impaired, and readers
of large print or Braille, are requested to contact Dee Hernandez, Commission Support
Office at (512) 305-9536 at least two working days prior to the meeting so that
appropriate arrangements can be made.



TEXAS TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION MEETING
ATTACHED LISTS

APRIL 27, 2000

HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS - STATE LET [AGENDA ITEM 7.a. (1)1
COUNTY
NAME
DALLAS
DALLAS
DEWITT
FRANKLIN
GRAYSON
HAYS
HOPKINS
FARMER
VICTORIA

PROJECT
NUMBER
RMC - 604969001
RMC- 605069001
RMC-605413001
RMC-605216001
RMC-605120001
RMC - 605357001
RMC-605508001
RMC-605561001
RMC-605412001

CONTRACT
CSJ
6049-69-001
6050-69-001
6054-13-001
6052-16-001
6051-20-001
6053-57-001
6055-08-001
6055-61-001
6054-12-001

HIGHWAY
NUMBER
M0635
US0067
US0087
US0067
US0075
IH0035
SH0019
US0060
US0059

LENGTH
0.001 MI
0.001 MI
0.001 MI
7. 160 MI
16.160 MI
0.001 MI
21. 920 MI
10.975 MI
0.001 MI

HIGHWAY AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - STATE LET [AGENDA
ITEM 7.a. (2)
COUNTY
NAME
BEXAR
BEXAR
BRAZOS
BRAZOS
BROOKS
BURNET
CALDWELL
CHILDRESS
CHILDRESS
COMANCHE
COTTLE
CULBERSON
DALLAM
DALLAS
DALLAS
DENTON
DENTON
EASTLAND

PROJECT
NUMBER
STP 98(273)MM
STP 98(265)MM
NH 2000(201)
STP 2000(204)HES
STP 2000(464)UM
BR 2000(451)
STP 2000(477)HES
CSR 42-12-45
CD 925-00-43
AR 2198-2-4
AR 711-2-34
STP 2000(298)TE
CSR 1141-2-16
C 196-7-19
CM 2000(364)
CPM 134-9-56
IM 35E-6(339)
IM 20-3(67)

CONTRACT
CSJ
0915-12-125
0915-12-169
0506-01-075
1316-01-037
0102-07-028
0150-05-037
0152-02-056
0042-12-045
0925-00-043
2198-02-004
0711-02-034
0233-01-038
1141-02-016
0196-07-019
0918-45-457
0134-09-056
0196-02-092
0007-03-073

HIGHWAY
NUMBER
MH
CS
FM60
FM1179
SH285
SH29
US 183
US 287
VA
FM2318
FM104
US 62
SH102
SP366
CS
US 380
IH35E
IH20

LENGTH
0.287 KM
1.855 KM
2.543 KM
0.327 MI
4. 194 MI
1.279 MI
0.312 MI
1.100 MI
0,71 3 MI
3.516 MI
0.940 MI
0.001 MI
11. 966 MI
2.308 MI
0.004 KM
12.544 MI
4.376 MI
39.857 MI



HIGHWAY AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - STATE LET [AGENDA
ITEM 7.a. (2)(CONT.)
COUNTY
NAME
ELLIS
EL PASO
ERATH
FANNIN
GALVESTON
GILLESPIE
GRAYSON
HALE
HARDIN
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRIS
HARRISON
HAYS
HENDERSON
HIDALGO
HIDALGO
HILL
HOWARD
HUNT
HUNT
JEFFERSON
JOHNSON
KARNES
KENDALL
LAVACA
LAVACA
LUBBOCK
MARION
MCLENNAN
MCLENNAN
MCLENNAN
MONTGOMERY

PROJECT
NUMBER
C 1051-1-29
C 2552-4-28
BR96(138)OX
CSR 202-3-31
CL 912-73-71
STP 2000(450)TE
BR 2000(439)
CPM 3485-1-4
CD 200-9-70
CSR 389-5-84
CPM 912-00-172
C 912-00-176
C 1258-4-49
CPM 1685-3-79
CPM 1685-5-79
CM 2000(443)
CSR 640-1-34
AR 285-3-35
CD 1099-5-16
NH 99(161)
STP 2000(275)MM
CSR 3447-1-5
EVL 20-2(199)
IM 30-2(83)
CSR 174-1-39
NH 2000(3)
NH 2000(430)
CPM 100-6-56
STP 2000(3 86)RM
STP 2000(475)R
BR 98(454)OX
IM 27-7(70)
BR 99(194)
C 15-1-174
CD 209-7-36
STP 2000(89)RM
STP 2000(463)R

CONTRACT
CSJ
1051-01-029
2552-04-028
0902-49-009
0202-03-031
0912-73-071
0113-02-046
0510-01-018
3485-01-004
0200-09-070
0389-05-084
0912-00-172
0912-00-176
1258-04-049
1685-03-079
1685-05-079
3256-02-060
0640-01-034
0285-03-035
1099-05-016
0039-03-081
0921-02-071
3447-01-005
0005-05-087
0009-13-126
0174-01-039
1075-01-012
0259-04-031
0100-06-056
0072-14-014
0269-02-057
0913-29-021
0067-07-078
1577-01-008
0015-01-174
0209-07-036
0398-02-021
0523-10-022

HIGHWAY
NUMBER
FM 664
LP375
CR
US 69
VA
US 290
FM902
FM 3466
US 69
SH146
VA
VA
FM 1093
FM 1960
SH6
BW8
FM31
RM 12
FM317
BU 83-S
CS
FM 3267
IH20
IH30
SH34
SP93
US 67
US 181
US 87
US 77
CR
IH27
FM 1324
IH35
FM933
SH317
FM 1488

LENGTH
0.001 KM
0.619 MI
0.470 KM
6.003 MI
0.500 MI
0.002 MI
0.340 MI
9.825 MI
0.767 MI
0.158 MI
8. 103 MI
0.001 MI
0.003 MI
3.486 MI
13.934 MI
1.873 MI
6.568 MI
0.261 MI
0.568 MI
0.987 KM
1.500 KM
2. 198 MI
7.483 MI
7.576 MI
14.093 MI
8.360 KM
2.771 MI
9.689 MI
0.093 MI
12.828 MI
1.118KM
0.001 MI
0.280 KM
0.010 MI
0.340 MI
6.536 MI
42.555 MI



HIGHWAY AND BUILDING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS - STATE LET [AGENDA
ITEM 7.a. (2)(CONT.)
COUNTY
NAME
NACOGDOCHES
NAVARRO
NAVARRO
NUECES
PALO PINTO
PARKER
PARKER
POLK
POLK
POTTER
SHELBY
TARRANT
TARRANT
TARRANT
TARRANT
TARRANT
TARRANT
TRAVIS
TRAVIS
UPSHUR
UVALDE
WASHINGTON
WICHITA
WILLIAMSON
WILSON
WISE
YOUNG

PROJECT
NUMBER
STP98(106)RM
NH 2000(194)
IM 45-3(106)
NH 2000(387)
BR 2000(48)
IM 20-4(239)
C 8-3-85
BR 2000(488)OX
STP 2000(369)HES
C 904-00-68
BR 2000(388)
BH 2000(390)
C 364-1-110
IM 20-4(242)
C 902-0-69
BR 97(279)OX
C 902-48-392
STP 2000(476)HES
STP 2000(479)HES
CD 401-4-22
CSR 36-7-26
CSR 114-10-82
CPM 156-14-19
STP 2000(478)HES
BR 96(206)OX
STP 2000(343)HES
CSR 361-2-37

CONTRACT
CSJ
0118-06-046
0092-06-084
0092-06-089
3596-01-002
0362-05-003
0008-03-078
0008-03-085
0911-04-030
0929-01-017
0904-00-068
2700-01-012
0008-12-073
0364-01-110
0902-00-068
0902-00-069
0902-48-316
0902-48-392
0113-08-057
0700-03-076
0401-04-022
0036-07-026
0114-10-082
0156-14-019
0320-03-076
0915-14-010
0013-08-102
0361-02-037

HIGHWAY
NUMBER
SH21.
IH45
IH45
SP3
LP533
IH20
US 180
CR
FM352
VA
FM 2694
SHI 83
SH121
VA
VA
CR
VA
US 290
SH71
SH154
US 83
US 290
US 277
SH95
CR
US 81
US 380

LENGTH
5.634 KM
4.353 KM
0.003 MI
3.733 KM
0.152 MI
14.092 MI
0.001 MI
0.072 MI
13.507 MI
43.311 MI
0.394 KM
0.341 MI
0.222 MI
0.1 03 MI
0.001 MI
0.343 KM
0.001 MI
0.643 MI
0.341 MI
0.530 MI
10.312 MI
10.539 MI
2.307 MI
0.002 MI
0.293 MI
0.004 MI
5. 177 MI

EMINENT DOMAIN - f AGENDA ITEM S.f.l
EXHIBIT COUNTY

1
2
3
4

TARRANT
HARRIS
GRAYSON
GRAYSON
GRAYSON
GRAYSON

HIGHWAY
ROSED ALE STREET
LITTLE YORK ROAD
US 82
US 82
US 82
US 82

ACCOUNT PARCEL
6002-50-7
6012-50-13
8001-1-55
8001-1-55
8001-1-55
8001-1-55

90
44
2&2E(PTS.
5 & 5 E
13
14

1&2)



EMINENT DOMAIN - [AGENDA ITEM S.f.KCont.)
EXHIBIT

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

COUNTY
GRAYSON
MCLENNAN
MCLENNAN
MCLENNAN
MCLENNAN
SMITH
TRAVIS
ELLIS
UPSHUR
JASPER
JASPER
VICTORIA

HIGHWAY
US 82
US 77
US 77
US 77
US 77
SH155
FM973
US 287
US 271
US 96
US 96
US 77

CONTROLLED ACCESS
EXHIBIT

A
B
C
D
E
F
G
H
I
J
K
L
M
N
O

COUNTY
TARRANT
TARRANT
TARRANT
LUBBOCK
LUBBOCK
TRAVIS
COLLIN
COLLIN
COLLIN
COLLIN
COLLIN
DALLAS
TARRANT
TARRANT
TARRANT

HIGHWAY
SH199
SH199
SH199
US 82
US 82
SH71
SH121
SH121
SH121
SH121
SH121
SH161
IH820
IH820
IH820

ACCOUNT
8001-1-55
8009-1-77
8009-1-77
8009-1-77
8009-1-77
8010-2-46
8014-1-87
8018-2-14
8019-1-81
8020-1-52
8020-1-52
8013-1-67

ACCOUNT
8002-1-69
8002-1-69
8002-1-69
8005-1-20
8005-1-20
8014-1-75
8018-2-18
8018-2-18
8018-2-18
8018-2-18
8018-2-18
8018-2-24
9102-21-28
9102-21-28
9102-21-28

PARCEL
33.33E, 33TE(PTS. 1-4)
37A
37B
49A
49B
5
20
36
5
51
59
8 & 8E, PTS. 1 & 2

PARCEL
34
36
38
248A
269
53
1
49
50
51
83
185
56
97
98


